

No. 22-1168

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, et  
al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COALITION OF  
FREE SPEECH, WHISTLE-BLOWER  
PROTECTIONS, AND ANIMAL-ADVOCACY  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

GREGG P. LESLIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY R. CORMIER  
Arizona State University  
Sandra Day O'Connor  
College of Law, First  
Amendment Clinic, Public  
Interest Law Firm  
111 E. Taylor St., MC 8820  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu  
(480) 727-7398

*Additional counsel listed inside front cover*

---

---

*List of Additional Counsel for Amici:*

JUSTIN MARCEAU  
University of Denver, Sturm College of Law  
2255 E. Evans Ave.  
Denver, CO 80208

GABE WALTERS  
JT MORRIS  
Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression  
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003

PIPER HOFFMAN  
Animal Outlook  
P.O. Box 9773  
Washington, D.C. 20016

AMANDA HITT  
Director  
Government Accountability Project  
1612 K St., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Historically, Undercover Newsgathering and  
Reporting Have Been Central to Democratic  
Accountability in the United States. ....5

II. Deceptive Techniques Are Necessarily Employed  
by Journalists and Others Engaged in  
Undercover Newsgathering Today. ....9

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Gives Insufficient  
Weight to the Important First Amendment  
Issues at Stake in this Case. ....13

    A. The use of deception for undercover  
    investigative reporting is constitutionally  
    protected speech. ....14

    B. First Amendment limits on tort damages are  
    vital to protecting undercover reporting on  
    public issues. ....20

CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015).....	12
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	14
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	23

<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (1995) .....	18
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18, 20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 15, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 615 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 16-CV-00236-WHO, 2020 WL 7626410 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2020).....	25

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15, 16
<b>Constitutional Amendments</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Id. Rev. Stat. § 18-7042.....	12
Meat Inspection Act, Pub. L. No. 59-242, 34 Stat. 1260 (1907).....	8
Pure Food and Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, <i>High Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1435 (2015).....	15
Athelia Knight, <i>Drug Smuggling and Hot Goods: A Ride on Prison Visitors' Buses</i> , The Wash. Post (Mar. 4, 1984) .....	11
Barbara Ehrenreich, <i>Nickel and Dimed: On (Not) Getting By in America</i> (2001).....	11
Bill Kovach & Tom Rosenstiel, <i>The Elements of Journalism</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	14

Brooke Kroeger, <i>Nellie Bly: Daredevil, Reporter, Feminist</i> (1994) .....	7
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Undercover Reporting, The Truth About Deception</i> (2012) .....	5, 6, 8
Dana Reed & Anne Hull, <i>Soldiers Face Neglect, Frustration at Army's Top Medical Facility</i> , <i>The Wash. Post</i> (Feb. 18, 2007) .....	10
David Greenberg, <i>How Teddy Roosevelt Invented Spin</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 24, 2016) .....	7
Greg Marx, <i>The Ethics of Undercover Journalism</i> , <i>Colum. Journalism Rev.</i> (Feb. 4, 2010) .....	14
Jane H. Li, <i>65 Cents an Hour—A Special Report: Week in Sweatshop Reveals Grim Conspiracy of the Poor</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 12, 1995) .....	11
Justin Wm. Moyer, 'You Need to Kill Him?': <i>Tyson Food Contractors Caught on Video Mistreating Chickens</i> , <i>The Wash. Post</i> (Dec. 6, 2017) .....	11, 12
Karen Olsson, <i>Welcome to The Jungle</i> , <i>Slate</i> (July 10, 2006) .....	7
Nathan Siegel, <i>Publication Damages in Newsgathering Cases</i> , <i>19 Comm. Law</i> (2001) .....	23
Nellie Bly, <i>Ten Days in a Mad-House</i> (1887) .....	7

Philip Shenon, <i>Welfare Hotel Families: Life on the Edge</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 1983) .....	11
Sarah Belle Dougherty, <i>Remembering Henry S. Olcott</i> , The Theosophical Society .....	6
Shane Bauer, <i>I Went Undercover With a Border Militia. Here's What I Saw.</i> , Mother Jones (Nov./Dec. 2016) .....	8
Soc. of Pro. Journalists, Code of Ethics (2014).....	14
<i>The Execution of John Brown</i> , N.Y. Tribune (Dec. 3, 1859).....	6
Tiffany Hsu, <i>In-N-Out Dumps California Slaughterhouse Accused of Abusing Cows</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 21, 2012) .....	9
<i>Video Shows Alleged Criminal Abuse of Bettencourt Dairy Cows in Idaho</i> , CBS News (Oct. 11, 2012) .....	12
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 42</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	23
Walter Kurtz, <i>The Post Wins 6 Pulitzer Prizes</i> , The Wash. Post (Apr. 8, 2008).....	10
